intangible and tangible assets  14,494 13,418

Of which depreciation of fixed assets 16,657  11,756

Of which provisions net of reversals -2,163  1,662

Of which provisions net of reversals for impairment 0  0

GROSS OPERATING PROFIT 134,031 128,885
Cost of risk 79,240  64,370

OPERATING INCOME 54,791  64,515

Share of net profit (loss) of associates 777  1,173

Gains or losses on fixed assets 13  -9

Change in value of goodwill 0  0

C. CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

15

RAPPORT D’ACTIVITÉ 2017: 2019 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

EU IFRS
31/12/2019

EU IFRS
31/12/20198

TOTAL PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS
BEFORE TAX 55,581  65,679

Tax expense (income) on profits from operations 11,646 13,072

TOTAL PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS
AFTER TAX
Net income from discontinued or held-for-sale
operations (IFRS 5 in progress)

TOTAL PROFIT 43,935 52,607
Net profit, Group share 44,047 52,064

Minority interests -112 543

Number of shares 1,465,331 1,449,749

The Group's share of net profit per share 30.06 35.91

D. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(in €K)
31/12/2019 31/12/2018

Before tax
Tax

(Expense)
income

After tax Before tax
Tax

(Expense)
income

After tax

Profit for the period (excluding profit from
discontinued and held-for-sale operations) 55,581 (11,646) 43,935 65,679 (13,072) 52,607

Items to be reclassified

Foreign exchange rate differences from foreign
operations (255) (255) (1,417) (1,417)

Change in the fair value of financial instruments
(cash flow hedge) 1,203 (390) 813 368 (151) 217

Other 534 534 231 231

Items that are unable to be reclassified to profit
or loss

Actuarial gains (losses) on defined benefit
plans 424 (106) 318 543 (136) 408

Other comprehensive income for the period 1,907 (496) 1,411 (275) (286) (561)

Comprehensive income for the period 57,489 (12,143) 45,346 65,404 (13,359) 52,045

Attributable to:

Owners of the Parent Company 45,365 51,939

Minority interests (20) 106

Comprehensive income for the period 45,346 52,045

16

RAPPORT D’ACTIVITÉ 2017: 2019 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

E. CASH FLOW STATEMENT
In thousands of euros 31/12/2019 31/12/2018
Net profit (loss) before tax A 55,581  65,679

Removal of non-monetary items: B -3,888 -61,816

Depreciation and amortisation of intangible and tangible assets  16,657 11,756

Provisions net of reversals on customer receivables  -17,646 -74,716

Provisions net of reversals on provisions for risks and charges  -2,075 2,354

Capital gains or losses  -13 9